What moves your world
Dynamic
Energy Unit
DEU-SU
Managing braking energy
Operation manual
      rev. D, April 2023OBS
OLE

2.2 Applied regulations
The DEU-SU meets the basic requirements of Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC and EMC Directive 2004/108/EC.
2.3 Type designation
Dynamic
Energy Unit
DEU-SU	C B33256-001
Expansion Module	C B33255-001 (DEU-EM 2.0)
DEU-EM	C B33255-002 (DEU-EM 4.0) OBS
OLE
TE
7Rev. D, April 2023
﻿ Moog Dynamic Energy Unit Description of the device
2.4 Overview
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
Fig. 1: Overview of the Dynamic Energy Unit DEU-SU
1 Fastening holes (4 pieces), Ø 6.5 (0.26 in) 6 Nameplate
2 Connection terminal DEU-EM (X1) 7 Warning labels
3 Connection terminal for monitoring interface 8 EIA422 communication interface (connector X4)
4 Control LED 9 Connection terminal for DC link
5 Indicator of installation direction 10 Ground connection
2.5 Nameplate
Made in Germany
DEU-SU
CB33256-001
D000100
KW 05/2012
UZK: 500 – 800VDC +/- 10%
TAMB: 0 – 40°C
Imax: 20 A
Dynamic Energy Unit
… ①
… ②
… ③
… ④
… ⑤
Fig. 2: Nameplate
1 Article designation 4 Production date (calendar week/year)
2 Article number 5 Technical data
3 Serial number
OBS
OLE
TE
8Rev. D, April 2023
﻿ Moog Dynamic Energy Unit Description of the device
2.6 Labels on the housing
Symbol Text and meaning
Text:
"Caution! After the DC link is switched off, the capacitor discharge is > 5 minutes.
Please read the Operation Manual."
Meaning:
The converter must be switched off. The energy storage must be discharged. The charge
state can be checked using the LED at the top. The blink frequency must decrease as the
unit becomes discharged. If in doubt, measure the voltage at the "DC link" connection
terminals at the bottom of the DEU-SU.
A forced discharge may only be performed with a suitable resistor.
The effective discharge resistor of the entire system must be > 22 ohm.
Text:
"Warning! Hot surface."
Text:
"Danger! Risk of electric shock. Dangerous operating voltage levels remain after the power
supply is switched off. Please read the Operation Manual."
Meaning:
High DC voltage levels on live parts are discharged slowly.
2.7 Ambient conditions